
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson  
Telephone: (01344) 352308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 4 January 2011 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 13 January 2011, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: Licensing and Safety Committee 
Councillor Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Councillor Mrs Ryder (Vice-Chairman), Councillors 
Mrs Angell, Baily, Mrs Barnard, Beadsley, Brossard, Burrows, Finch, Leake, Osborne, Phillips, 
Thompson, Virgo and Ms Wilson 
 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 13 January 2011, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
and the nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

 

3. Minutes   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
14 October 2010.  
 

1 - 4 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Public Speaking   

 To note those agenda items for which a request for public speaking has 
been received.  
 

 

Decision Items 

6. Review of Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney Carriages 
and Private Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators and Drivers  

 

 The Committee is asked to approve the proposed amendments to the 
Council’s Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney Carriages and 
Private Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators and Drivers.  
 

5 - 68 

7. Signing on Vehicles   

 To receive a report updating members on the progress and results of a 
consultation exercise conducted with the trade arising from the TIP 
Unmet Demand Survey Report published in 2009.  
 

69 - 86 

Information Items 

8. Chauffeur Badges   

 The Committee is asked to consider a report outlining proposals to 
introduce a new license classification.  

87 - 88 



 

 

 
9. Equality Act 2010   

 The Committee is asked to consider a report highlighting the main 
provisions in relation to designated vehicles, exemption certificates and 
duties for drivers as set out in the Equality Act 2010.   
 

89 - 92 

10. Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill   

 The Committee is asked to consider a report setting out the proposed 
amendments to the Licensing Act contained within the Police Reform 
and Social Responsibility Bill.  
 

93 - 94 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
14 OCTOBER 2010 
7.30  - 9.00 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Mrs Ryder (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Barnard, Beadsley, 
Brossard, Finch, Osborne, Phillips, Thompson and Ms Wilson 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Angell, Baily, Burrows, Leake and Virgo 

 

11. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

12. Minutes  
RESOLVED that subject to the amendment of Minute 9: Bracknell Forest Licensed 
Taxi Forum to read: 
 
i. The Licensing Team Leader presented the minutes of the meeting of the 

Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum meeting held on 21 May 2010.  Meetings were 
held monthly and were a forum for BLTF members not private hire operators 

ii. At the request of one of the private hire companies, a special meeting had 
been arranged to take place within the next few weeks, but this was not a 
regular arrangement 

iii. Concerns were expressed about lack of communication with private hire 
companies 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 July 2010 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

13. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

14. Review of Statement of Licensing Policy  
The Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection presented a report setting out 
the Council’s Reviewed Licensing Policy with suggested amendments for comment 
prior to its approval by Council on 24 November 2010. 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 required licensing authorities to prepare and publish a 
statement of its licensing policy every three years. Consultation on the revised policy 
had started on 8 July 2010 and ended on 1 October 2010.  Two responses had been 
received, from Thames Valley Police and Crowthorne Parish Councils, and the 
comments incorporated into the draft policy. 
 
Arising from Members questions and comments the following points were noted: 

Agenda Item 3

1



 
• Paragraph 2.6(C) the final sentence would be clarified to make it clear that drugs 

were the subject in question 
• Paragraph 5.18 there was confusion over where people made representations to 

if there were concerns about the protection of children from harm 
• Paragraph 7.3 Temporary Event Notices can currently be submitted at either 

Bracknell or Crowthorne Police stations. Simplifying this to Bracknell Police 
Station only would ensure that applications were processed in good time 

• Paragraph 8.4 under the law a Personal License holder convicted of a relevant 
offence only had to inform the licensing authority who had issued the license 

• Anyone wasliving or working in the vicinity of a premises, or a representative of 
someone living or working in the vicinity, is welcome to comment on a licensing 
application 

 
RESOLVED that: 

i. the Committee note the proposed amendments 
ii. the revised policy be agreed subject to the clarification of Paragraph 5.18 
iii. Delegated authority be given to the Chief Officer: Environment and Public 

Protection, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, to 
approve the clarification of paragraph 5.18 prior to the revised policy’s 
submission to Council for approval 

15. Fees and Charges  
The Committee considered the proposals for fees and charges and were asked to 
agree a set of fees for general licences that would go forward for public consultation 
and agreement by the Executive as part of the budget review process.  The fees for 
Hackney and Private Hire vehicles and operators would go through a separate 
prescribed process before being adopted. 
 
It was reported that where the council had discretion to set fees and charges a 
decision had been taken to increase these by an average of 3.5%.  In light of 
feedback from licence holders it was proposed to introduce two new groups of fees: 
operator three year licences and limited street trading licences.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
i. The proposed Hackney Carriage licence fee increase be held at zero 
ii. Save for the Operator, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicle licence fees 

the new fees and charges detailed in Appendix A of the report, as amended 
by the Committee, be recommended to the Executive for public consultation 

iii. That the proposed charges for operator and vehicle licence fees are: 
a. advertised 
b. if no objections are received, implemented as from 1 April 2011 or 
c. if objections are received, that they be considered by the Committee at 

the meeting on 13 January 2011. 

16. Licensing Policy in Regard to Sex Establishments  
The Licensing Team Leader presented a report containing a draft Sex Establishment 
Policy.   
 
At the meeting of full Council, on 21 July 2010, the Council had adopted Schedule 3 
to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by 
Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009.  The adoption of Schedule 3 gave the 
local authority the ability to grant, refuse and apply licence conditions to premises that 

2



wished to operate as either a sexual entertainments venue, a sex shop or a sex 
cinema, commonly known collectively as sex establishments. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• The adoption of a Sex Establishment Policy would give the authority greater 

control over venues; it was not anticipated that it would encourage applications  
• If an application was received before the policy was adopted then legal advice 

would be sought and the application treated on its own merits 
• Grounds for refusal of an application were contained within the Act 
• Paragraph 5.1: The law relating to publication of applications referred to an 

advertisement.  This would take the form of one advertisement placed in the local 
press and a public notice on display in the relevant area for 21 days.  The advert 
must be published within 7 days of the application’s receipt.  This paragraph 
would be amended to reflect this 

• Paragraph 5.4: This sentence would be amended to include suitable weather 
protection of the public notice to ensure their longevity 

• Section 10: this would be amended to indicate that plans of premises would be 
required if a new application or a variation of an existing licence was received 

• Section 11: If a new person wished to take on the licence and carry out structural 
changes they would need to apply for a transfer of licence and a variation of 
licence and premise plan would be required 

• Appendices A, B and C would be circulated to Committee members for 
information 

• The Act included provisions for what could be seen from the exterior of premises 
• The draft policy would be updated to reflect members comments and circulated 

before it was published for public consultation 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
i. Subject to the changes made during the Committee meeting, the draft policy 

and notes for guidance be approved for consultation 
ii. The results of the consultation be considered at the Committee’s next meeting 

on 14 January 2011. 

17. Rebalancing the Licensing Act Consultation  
The Committee received a report setting out the Council’s response to the Home 
Office consultation paper ‘Rebalancing the Licensing Act.’ 
 
The Council’s response developed jointly by the Council’s Licensing Team, Members 
and Thames Valley Police had been approved by the Chairman of the Licensing and 
Safety Committee and submitted to the Home Office on 7 September 2010. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone who had contributed to the consultation response. 
 
The Committee noted the report.   

18. Operators' Forum  
The Committee received a report containing the minutes of the meeting of the 
Operators’ Forum held on 27 July 2010. 
 
The Chairman invited Mr Yexley, Chairman of the Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum to 
speak to the meeting.  Mr Yexley expressed the view that all those involved in the 

3



Operators’ Forum were private hire operators and that private hire operators had no 
business discussing the tariffs of hackney carriages.   
 
The Committee were informed that the Operators’ Forum had been set up as a result 
of discussions at their previous meeting and that the item in question on the 
Operators Forum agenda, Item 2: When are we proposing the next tariff change?, 
had been included following the receipt of a direct question from an operator. 
 
The Committee were reminded that officers had been tasked with looking at how best 
to set up a new trade liaison group.  Officers were working on proposals for 
consultation for a network group that would meet quarterly and involve all aspects of 
the trade including hackney carriage operators, private hire operators and chauffeur 
operators.   The results of this consultation would be brought to the Licensing and 
Safety Committee’s next meeting. 
 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

4



 

 

 
 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
13 JANUARY 2011 

 
 

REVIEW OF GUIDANCE NOTES AND CONDITIONS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE  
AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE OWNERS, OPERATORS AND DRIVERS 

(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection)  
 

 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for amendments to the Council’s 

Guidance Notes and Conditions document.  
 
1.2  Attached at Appendix A are the proposed new Guidance Notes for 2011. The only 

material changes are as follows:  
 

(a) to clarify that a driver is required by law to wear the licence badge issued by the 
Council, 

(b) to add a section in the penalty points form for failure to provide insurance, MOT 
or vehicle inspection documentation, and 

(c) to add the new Age Limitation for Vehicles policy at Annex G.   
   
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee approves the amended Guidance Notes and Conditions 

document at Appendix A to take effect from 1 April 2011.  
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The legal implications are identified within the report.    
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendation in this 

report. 
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 There are no implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 
 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
3.4 There are no strategic risk management implications arising from the 

recommendation in this report. 
 
4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 The Council issues guidance notes on an annual basis to owners, drivers and 

operators of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles.  These notes are intended 
to set out the legal requirements, licence conditions and give guidance to the trade. 

Agenda Item 6

5



 

 

 
4.2 The guidance notes are updated on an annual basis to reflect changes in law and 

Council policy. The aim is to publish the new guidance by 1 April 2011.   
 
4.3 In respect of the amendments proposed, item (a) in 1.2 is a clarification of law and 

will not be subject to consultation. Item (b) was agreed by the Committee on 1 July 
2010 following a suggestion f
[...]
riminal Records

APPENDIX B 42 
Advice for Drivers when dealing with People with 
Disabilities 

APPENDIX C 46 
Advice for Drivers and Operators when dealing with 
Difficult Passengers 

APPENDIX D 48 
Recording of Contraventions 

APPENDIX E 50 
Enforcement Tables

APPENDIX F 54 
Criteria for Advertising on Hackney Carriages 

APPENDIX G 56 
Age Limitation On Vehicles 

9



Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators, Drivers

1 April 2011 

1. General 

1.1 The legislation relating to Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire licensing is contained in the Town Police 
Clauses Act 1847 and Part II of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, as amended by the 
Transport Act 1985.  This legislation applies throughout 
the whole of Bracknell Forest Borough. 

1.2 In these Guidelines, the following abbreviations 
have been used: 

TPCA - The Town Police Clauses Act 1847 
LG(MP)A - The Local Government (Miscellaneous  

Provisions) Act 1976 (Part II) 
TA  - The Transport Act 1985 
RTA  - The Road Traffic Act 1991 
DDA  - Disability Discrimination Act 1995 
BF(LC) - Bracknell Forest Licence Conditions 
BF(G)  - Bracknell Forest Guidance 

1.3 These notes are issued to define and offer 
guidance on the legislation in relation to the provision of 
Hackney Carriages and Private Hire vehicles within the 
Borough of Bracknell Forest.  Any requirements stated as 
BF(LC) must be regarded as conditions of the relevant 
licence. 

Public Records

1.4 Information held by the Council is Data Protected, 
however there is a requirement for a ‘Public Register’ to 
be kept available for the free public inspection of licences 
granted.  This should only give information in respect of: 

10



Hackney Carriage Vehicles: 
 Details of all licences granted 
 Proprietor’s name and address 
 Offences committed by proprietor 
 Offences committed by driver 

Private Hire Drivers: 
Name to whom granted (but no address) 
The date and 
[...]
ched with the hirer, 
a lesser fare may be charged.  Any fares charged MUST 
NOT be higher than that which would have been 
authorised in the Fares Table.

LG(MP)A s66 

25.3 If a Hackney Carriage is used under a contract for 
private hire, it must not charge more than the fixed rate in 
the authorised fare table. 

LG(MP)A s67 

25.4 A charge is to be calculated from the point in the 
controlled district where the hirer commences his/her 
journey. 

LG(MP)A s67 

25.5 Any proposed variation to Hackney Carriage fares 
will be advertised by a notice published in a local 
newspaper, stating the proposed fares or variation of the 
fares.  The notice will specify a date not less than 28 days 
from the date of the notice to allow any objections to be 
lodged.  

LG(MP)A s65(2a) 

33



25.6 A copy of the notice will also be available at the 
Council offices for inspection, free of charge during council 
opening times. 

LG(MP)A s65(2b) 

25.7 If no objections have been received when the 28 
days have expired, the new fares will take effect. 

LG(MP)A s65(3) 

25.8 If objections are made and not then withdrawn, the 
Licensing and Safety Committee will consider the 
objections before setting the fare. 

LG(MP)A s65(3) 

26. Plying for Hire – Hackney Carriages 

26.1 The penalty for plying for hire without a Hackney 
Carriage licence applies to both the owner and person in 
charge of the vehicle. 

TPCA s45 

26.2 “Plying for Hire” means either standing at a duly 
authorised rank in a street, railway station or on railway 
premises, on private property or driving within the 
Borough, exhibiting to the public that the vehicle is 
available for hire.  Only licensed Hackney Carriages may 
“ply for hire”.   

TPCA s45 

27. Guide and Assistance Dogs 

27.1 It is an offence for a driver to refuse to carry guide 
and assistance dogs unless the driver has a medical 
exemption certificate. These certificates are issued by the 
Council and details upon how to apply are available on 
[...]
 or adapted as a 
personnel carrier, mini bus, people mover or other like 
vehicle.

68



 

 

 
LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

14 January 2011 
 
 

SIGNING ON VEHICLES 
(Chief Officer : Environment and Public Protection) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1. This report arises from a recommendation that was contained within the TPI Unmet 

Demand Survey Report received by this committee on 1 October 2009.  The purpose 
of this report is to update members on the progress and results of a consultation 
exercise conducted with the trade. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. That the Committee 
 

i) Considers the report and  
 
ii)  Determines whether or not officers should bring back a further report to 

the Committee on the best way to introduce a condition requiring 
signage on private hire vehicles  

 
  

 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
3.1 Borough Solicitor 
 
 The legal implications are contained within the report 
 
3.2 Borough Treasurer 
 
 There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendation in this 

report  
 
3.3 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
 There are no implications arising from the recommendation in this report 
 
3.4 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
   

There are no issues to consider. 
 
 

4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1. The TPI Unmet Demand Survey August 2009 made a number of recommendations 

and amongst those recommendations was: 
  
 “Providing information on the difference between Hackneys and Private Hire 

Vehicles and promoting the use of legitimate vehicles.” 
 

Agenda Item 7

69



 

 

4.2. The Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum (BLTF) suggested that to raise awareness and 
improve public safety, private hire vehicles should have a compulsory sign on the 
doors which include words such as “Advance Bookings Only” or “No Booking, No 
Ride”.  These signs they suggested are common throughout the UK and help clearly 
identify a private hire vehicle from a Hackney Carriage. 

 
4.3. It is illeg
[...]
8. The BLTF have consistently voiced the opinion that private hire vehicles are plying for 

hire from the short term parking area adjacent to the taxi rank at the bus station.  
Matters reported by BLTF members to officers have been investigated but there has 
been insufficient evidence to prove any allegations.  Officers have also conducted 
mystery shopper exercises by using staff from neighbouring authorities to approach 
private hire vehicles to test the allegations.  All approaches have been rebuffed by the 
private hire drivers who rightly referred the shoppers to the taxi ranks. 

 
4.9. Further reasons often expressed to support the introduction of door signs is that in 

poor light, especially at night, members of the public may approach a private car 
believing it to be the private hire vehicle they have booked for their trip home.  The 
driver of that vehicle may present a serious risk to the passenger.  Over the years 
there have been high profile cases of abduction and sexual assault involving such 
opportunist drivers.  Whilst the frequency of such attacks is very low, they do present 
a serious risk to public safety when they occur.  The use of door signs together with a 
programme of public education would reduce such risks.  The same education 
programme informing members of the public to look for the plate at the rear of the 
vehicle or the driver badge may have a similar impact and the Council is presently 
engaged with Thames Valley Police on such a campaign as part of the TPI 
recommendation previously mentioned.   

 
4.10. Other than the matters referred to in 4.8 above there have been limited allegations of 

plying for hire by private hire vehicles in recent years.  Any allegation that is made is 
investigated by officers and, where appropriate, action taken in accordance with our 
Enforcement Policy.  Given the low number of justified complaints, it may be that 
illegal plying for hire within Bracknell Forest is not a serious problem, howe
[...]
raphical knowledge of Bracknell Forest 
is unnecessary for the following reasons: 

 
• The vehicles rarely, if ever, work within the Borough. 
• The charge made is not calculated by reference to mileage. 
• All vehicle journeys at the time of the booking are programmed by the         

use of Satellite Navigation equipment.  
 
2.6      The Council are also informed by the same companies that this requirement to 

pass a geographical test often results in the loss of very good calibre drivers 
in ideal locations because they are often either unwilling or unable to take and 
pass the test. The drivers often live a long way from Bracknell and are 
unwilling to learn the geography of the area as they see it as irrelevant and 
unnecessary for the job they intend to do.  Additionally the process can take a 
considerable period for those willing to try and pass the test, delaying 
employment for the company and the individual. 

 
2.7     The Council have therefore been approached and requested to consider the 

removal of the requirement to take and pass the test which is based upon the 
locations of streets or important sites within the borough where a drivers are 
only going to drive a vehicle that operates under a corporate exemption 
certificate.   

 
2.8 Officers will consult widely with the trade on a proposal to introduce a 

Chauffeur licence and bring back to members a report on the results of the 
consultation with recommendations for member’s consideration.  

 
 
 
Background Papers 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
Contact for further information 
Robert Sexton, Head of Trading Standards & Licensing - 01344 352580  
robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc Ref 
 

88



 

 

 
LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

13 JANUARY 2011 
 

 
EQUALITY ACT 2010 

(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
  
1.1 The Equality Act 2010 provides for a consolidation of legislation and new 

provisions in relation 
[...]



92

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

13 JANUARY 2011 
 

 
POLICE REFORM AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY BILL 

 (Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Following the recent ‘Rebalancing the Licensing Act’ consultation by the 

Home Office, the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill was presented 
to Parliament on 30 November 2010. Part 2 of the Bill deals with reform of the 
Licensing Act and proposes a number of amendments to the Act.  

 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The proposed amendments include the following:  
 

a) Licensing authorities and Primary Care Trusts to be responsible 
authorities under the Act. 

 
b) Representations and requests for review will not be restricted to 

‘interested parties’ and responsible authorities; the vicinity requirement 
will be removed, and representations will be allowed by responsible 
authorities or ‘other persons’.   

 
c) Gives Environmental Health the ability to object to a temporary event 

notice.  All objections (police and local authority) will be able to be made 
on the basis of all the licensing objectives in the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
d) Licensing authorities will be able to impose conditions on a temporary 

event notice in limited circumstances.  
 
e) Provision for doubling the maximum fine for premises which persistently 

sell alcohol to those under 18, and increasing the period of suspensions 
which can be imposed on such premises.  

 
f) Gives licensing authorities greater flexibility in making early morning 

restriction orders; they will be able to make such orders for the whole, or 
part, of their areas for a period of any duration between midnight and 
6am, and will be able to impose different restrictions on different days.  

 
g) Gives licensing authorities power to suspend a premises licence or club 

premises certificate for non-payment of an annual fee.  
 
h) Licensing authorities will be able to introduce a levy in their areas which 

will be payable by premises which supply alcohol as a part of the late 
night economy. Licensing authorities will be able to impose the levy on 
such premises for a period of any duration between midnight and 6am, 
although some premises may benefit from an exemption or discount. At 
least 70% of the funds generated by the levy will be paid to the police 
and crime commissioner and it is intended to also pay such funds to 
bodies which operate measures to address the effect of alcohol related 
crime and disorder.  

 

Agenda Item 10

93



 

 

i) Licensing policy statements will have to be reviewed every 5 years rather 
than every 3 years. 

 
2.2 Some comments made on the Bill are as follows:  
 

Minister for crime prevention James Brokenshire:   
 
“This package of measures will reverse the failed experiment that was the 
relaxation of licensing act and ensure local people have the power to make 
their pub and local high street a place they want to visit.” 
 
Brigid Simmonds, Chief Executive of the British Beer & Pub Association:  
 
“The Licensing Act has only been in place for five years, yet we have already 
had several major reforms. In that time, over 6,000 pubs have closed, and 
more and more alcohol sales, nearly 70 per cent, are now in shops and 
supermarkets. When it comes to tackling the tiny minority of problem 
premises and those that misuse alcohol, more legislation and red tape is not 
the answer.”  
 
Alcohol Concern Chief Executive, Don Shenker:  
 
"Alcohol Concern welcomes the move to make health bodies responsible 
authorities and the introduction of a late night levy. However, it remains to be 
seen whether health considerations will really have a meaningful impact on 
licensing decisions, as there is still no move to add a public health objective to 
the licensing act, which we believe would allow licensing decisions to be 
based on health grounds. Government has publicly committed itself to ban 
the sale of alcohol below cost – yet it is not in this Bill. Until this is sorted out, 
cheap supermarket prices on alcohol will continue to cause a huge burden to 
the health of the nation.” 

 
 
Background Papers 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill (November 2010) 
 
Contact for further information 
Laura Driscoll, Licensing Section - 01344 352517  
laura.driscoll@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc Ref 
G:\TSTANDRD\Laura\Committee\2011\Police Reform and Social Responsibility 
Bill.doc 14.12.2010 
 

94


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Review of Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators and Drivers
	06b Review of Guidance Notes and Conditions Annex

	7 Signing on Vehicles
	07b Signining on Vehicles Annex

	8 Chauffeur Badges
	9 Equality Act 2010
	10 Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
13 JANUARY 2011 
7.30 - 8.15 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Mrs Angell, Baily, Mrs Barnard, Brossard, Leake, 
Osborne, Phillips, Thompson and Ms Wilson 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
 
Councillors Mrs Ryder, Beadsley, Burrows and Virgo 

20. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

21. Minutes  
RESOLVED that subject to the amendment of Minute 16: Licensing Policy in Regard 
to Sex Establishments to read: 
 
The results of the consultation be considered at the Committee’s next meeting on  
13 January 2011. 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee held on 14 
October 2010 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

22. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

23. Public Speaking  
The Committee noted that Mr John Yexley, Chairman of the Bracknell Licensed Taxi 
Forum, had registered to speak to Item 7 of the agenda. 

24. Review of Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney Carriages and Private 
Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators and Drivers  
The Committee considered a report seeking approval of the annual review of the 
Council’s Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Owners, Operators and Drivers. 
 
The Guidance Notes were updated annually to reflect changes in the law and Council 
policy and were scheduled for publication by 1 April 2011.  The revised guidance 
contained the following three material changes: 
 
i. To clarify that a driver is required by law to wear the licence badge issued by 

the Council, 



 

ii. To add a section to the penalty points form for failure to provide insurance, 
MOT or vehicle inspection documentation, and 

iii. The addition of the new Age Limitation for Vehicles policy at Annex G 
 
It was clarified that the original paper counterparts of photocard driving licences were 
requested when a driver either applied for or renewed a licence.  The Licensing Team 
also submitted a DQ3 request to the DVLA to ascertain whether or not an applicant 
had any convictions. 
 
RESOLVED that the amended Guidance Notes and Conditions document at 
Appendix A of the report be approved to take effect from 1 April 2011.  

25. Signing on Vehicles  
The Committee considered a report updating members on the progress and results of 
a consultation exercise which explored the possibility of introducing conditions to 
require additional signage on private hire vehicles in order for them to be more readily 
differentiated from licensed Hackney Carriages. 
 
The Chairman invited Mr Yexley, Chairman of the Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum to 
speak to the meeting.  Mr Yexley expressed the view that the majority of private hire 
drivers adhered to the rules regulating the pick up of passengers and that it was only 
a very small minority who flouted these rules.  The Forum was also supportive of the 
introduction of signs stating ‘No Booking No Ride’ on private hire vehicles. 
 
Arising from members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• In excess of 240 letters had been sent out seeking the views of interested 

parties.  Five replies had been received in response 
• The TPI Unmet Demand Survey, carried out in 2009, had identified a possible 

problem with private hire vehicles picking up fares without having been 
prebooked.  However, the survey had been conducted by a third party and 
officers were unable to ascertain and verify the extent of any problems in this 
area through the level of complaints or market testing 

• Allegations made by the BLTF that an private hire vehicles were plying for hire 
at Bracknell Bus Station had been investigated through mystery shopper 
exercises using officers from other local authorities and the police but on all 
occasions the ‘shopper’ had been advised to go to the official taxi rank by the 
private hire drivers.  A driver had however received points for illegally parking 
and leaving unattended a private hire vehicle on the rank 

 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendations that the matter be looked into in more 
detail and a further report brought back to their next meeting the Committee 
RESOLVED that no further action be taken on this matter for a six month period 
starting from the date of the meeting.  

26. Chauffeur Badges  
The Committee noted an information paper appraising them of work taking place to 
investigate the possible introduction of a Chauffeur Badge to the driver licences 
currently available. 
 
 



 

27. Equality Act 2010  
The Committee noted an information paper setting out the implications for drivers and 
operators of licensed vehicles of the implementation of legislation contained within 
the Equalities Act 2010. 

28. Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill  
The Committee received an information paper detailing reforms and a number of 
proposed amendments to the Licensing Act contained within the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Bill which had been presented to Parliament on 30 November 
2010. 
 
The Committee was informed that the payment of funds raised through proposals to 
place a levy on premises open between midnight and 6am was aimed at 
establishments that traded late into the night necessitating a police presence. The 
Licensing Authority would act as a broker collecting money on behalf of the police.  It 
would be a discretionary levy which generally only applied to large metropolitan 
areas. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


